
 
 

 
 
 
Variance requests may be subject to change or alteration upon review of request during preparation of the staff memorandum. Therefore, Sections of 
the Code of Ordinances are subject to change. Changes will be noted during public hearing meeting. 
 
Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the Meridian Township Board by contacting:  
Township Manager Frank L. Walsh, 5151 Marsh Road, Okemos, MI 48864 or 517.853.4258 - Ten Day Notice is Required.  
Meeting Location: 5151 Marsh Road, Okemos, Ml 48864 Township Hall 
 
 
Providing a safe and welcoming, sustainable, prime community. 

 
 

AGENDA 

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING 

August 8, 2018 6:30 pm 

 

 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER* 

2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA  

3. CORRECTIONS, APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF MINUTES 

A. Wednesday, June 6, 2018 

B. Wednesday, June 13, 2018 

 
4. COMMUNICATIONS 

5. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

6. NEW BUSINESS 
 
A. ZBA CASE NO. 18-08-08-1 (SAROKI ARCHITECTURE), 430 N. OLD WOODWARD, 
BIRMINGHAM, MI, 48009 
 

 DESCRIPTION:   5110 Times Square Drive 
 TAX PARCEL:   15-400-025 
 ZONING DISTRICT:  CS (Community Service) 

 
The applicant is requesting a variance from the following section of the Code of Ordinances: 
 
Section 86-687 (3)(a), One wall sign shall be permitted and may be located flat against the 
building's front facade or parallel to the front facade on a canopy. For businesses with 
frontage on more than one public street, two signs may be permitted. In no case shall more 
than one wall sign be located on a facade and no wall sign shall be located on a rear facade. 
 
The applicant is requesting to add a 20.65 square foot wall sign to the front façade. 
 

7. OTHER BUSINESS 

8. PUBLIC REMARKS 

9. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 

10. ADJOURNMENT 

11. POSTSCRIPT – Patricia Herring Jackson 
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To:  Zoning Board of Appeals 

From:  Keith Chapman, Assistant Planner 

Date:  August 3, 2018 

Re:  ZBA Case No. 18-08-08-1 (Saroki Architecture) 

 

ZBA CASE NO.:  18-08-08-1 (Saroki Architecture), 430 N, Old Woodward, Birmingham, 
MI 48009   

DESCRIPTION:  5110 Times Square Drive 
TAX PARCEL:  15-400-025 
ZONING DISTRICT: CS (Community Service) 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance from the following section of the Code of Ordinances: 
 

 Section 86-687(3)(a), which states one wall sign shall be permitted and may be located flat 
against the building’s front façade or parallel to the front façade on a canopy. For 
businesses with frontage on more than one public street, two signs may be permitted. In no 
case shall more than one wall sign be located on a façade and no wall sign shall be located 
on a rear façade.  

 
The applicant is requesting to install a 20.65 square foot wall sign to the front (west) façade at 
5110 Times Square Drive.  
 
In 2000, a variance was granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals, permitting six (6) wall signs for 
the Walmart store (ZBA Case #00-02-23-3). The permitted wall signs are listed (and numbered) as 
follows: 
 
      WALL SIGNS PERMITTED WITH VARIANCE (ZBA #00-02-23-3) 
 
 Sign   Location  Dimensions  Size (sq. ft.) 
 
 (#1) WAL*MART West Elevation  37.67’ x 5.0’  188.35 
    Near Front  
    Entrance 
 
 (#2) WAL*MART South End  15.88’ x 6.84’  108.62 
 Tire & Lube   of Building 
 Express 
 
 (#3) Quaker State  South End  5.0’ x 6.0’  30.00 
 or Penzoil  of Building 
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 Sign   Location  Dimensions  Size (sq. ft.) 
  
 (#4) Tires  South End  0.5’ x 0.64’  0.32 
    Above Bay Door 
 
 (#5) Tires  South End  0.5’ x 0.64’  0.32 
    Above Bay Door 
 
 (#6) Lube Express South End  0.5’ x 4.48’  2.24 
 
 TOTAL SQUARE FEET (6 SIGNS)     329.85 SF 

          
Sign #1 and #2 were installed on the building as described above. The four (4) remaining wall 
signs (signs #3-#6) approved as part of the variance request in 2000 were not installed. The 
timeframe of the original sign variance has expired and the variance is considered void; therefore 
the signs which were not installed as part of the original variance cannot be installed (signs #3, #4, 
#5, and #6).  
 
In 2014, a variance was granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals, permitting four (4) wall signs for 
the Walmart store (ZBA Case #14-01-08-1). The existing wall signs are summarized below: 
 
EXISTING WALL SIGNS: 
 
 Sign   Location  Dimensions  Size (sq. ft.) 
 
 WALMART  West Elevation  6’ x 6’-6’-6 9/16” 199.54 
    Near Front  
    Entrance 
 
 Auto Center  South End  2’-0” x 15’-3 1/8”  31.47 
  
 Tire    South End   1’-0” x 2’-3 3/8” 2.38 
 
 Tire    South End  1’-0” x 2’-3 3/8” 2.38 
 
 
 TOTAL SQUARE FEET (4 PROPOSED SIGNS)      235.77 
 
Per Section 86-687(3)(a), one wall sign is allowed on the building’s front façade; the size is 
equivalent to one square foot for each lineal foot of building frontage occupied. The lineal frontage 
of the Walmart store is approximately 500 feet; thus allowing one (1) wall sign, up to 500 square 
feet in size. 
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The applicant is proposing to install one (1) new wall sign (Michigan First Credit Union) on the 
west elevation to the south of the main entrance door, approximately 20.65 square feet in size (2’-
2 5/8” x 9’-3 1/2”). 
 
The applicant is requesting to install one (1) additional wall sign on the west elevation where four 
(4) are currently located; therefore the applicant is requesting a variance for one additional wall 
sign. 
 
Attachments 
1. Application materials 
2. Site location map 
3. Site Photos 
 
G:\ COMMUN PLNG & DEV\PLNG\ZBA\2018 ZBA\ZBA 18-08-08\ZBA 18-08-08-1 (Saroki Architecture)\STAFF REPORT SAROKI ARCH 





VARIANCE APPLICATION SUPPLEMENT 
 
 
A variance will be granted, if the following Review Criteria are met: 
 
 1. Unique circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable 

to other land or structures in the same zoning district. 
 
 2. These special circumstances are not self-created. 
 
 3. Strict interpretation and enforcement of the literal terms and provisions of this chapter 

would result in practical difficulties. 
 
 4. That the alleged practical difficulties which will result from a failure to grant the variance 

would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose.  
 
 5. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or 

structure in a manner which is not contrary to the public interest and which would carry out 
the spirit of this zoning ordinance, secure public safety, and provide substantial justice. 

 
 6. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land or the essential character in 

the vicinity of the property. 
 
 7. The conditions pertaining to the land or structure are not so general or recurrent in nature 

as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions practicable. 
 
 8. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with public interest and the purposes 

and intent of this Chapter. 
 
 
Effect of Variance Approval: 
 
 1. Granting a variance shall authorize only the purpose for which it was granted. 
 
 2. The effective date of a variance shall be the date of the Zoning Board of Appeals approves 

such variance. 
 
 3. A building permit must be applied for within 24 months of the date of the approval of the 

variance, and a Certificate of occupancy must be issued within 18 months of the date the 
building permit was issued, otherwise the variance shall be null and void. 

 
 
Reapplication: 
 

1. No application for a variance, which has been denied wholly or in part by the Zoning Board 
of Appeals, shall be resubmitted until the expiration of one (1) year or more from the date 
of such denial, except on grounds of newly discovered evidence or proof of changed 
conditions found by the Zoning Board of Appeals to be sufficient to justify consideration. 
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July 5th, 2018 
 
 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
Charter Township of Meridian 
5151 Marsh Road, 
Okemos, MI 48864 
 
 
Review Criteria Implementation for Variance Application 
 
 
 
RE: Michigan First Credit Union – Exterior Wall Sign at Walmart Store 
 5110 Times Square Pl. 
 Okemos, MI 48864 
 
 
 
Dear Zoning Board Members, 
 
The purpose of this letter is to respectfully assess that the following Review Criteria are 
met: 
 

1. Unique circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not 
applicable to other land or structures in the same zoning district.  
Saroki response: The lease space occupied by the tenant (Michigan First Credit 
Union) is part of the Walmart retail store, only structure where placing the tenant’s 
exterior sign will be possible. 
 

2. These special circumstances are not self-created.  
Saroki response: The need for the requested variance is not self-created due to 
the actions of the applicant, owner, or their predecessors. The Walmart retail store 
is an existing structure; 
 

3. Strict interpretation and enforcement of the literal terms and provisions of this 
chapter would result in practical difficulties.  
Saroki response: strict interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance would result in the 
unnecessarily burdensome impossibility of the tenant to show their business 
activity to potential customers; 
 

4. That the alleged practical difficulties which will result from a failure to grant the 
variance would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a 
permitted purpose. 



 

Saroki response: the practical impossibility of the tenant to advertise their business 
activity would hinder the tenant’s permitted purpose of servicing costumers, 
because of the absence of visibility from the street; 

 
5. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the 

land or structure in a manner which is not contrary to the public interest and which 
would carry out the spirit of this zoning ordinance, secure public safety, and provide 
substantial justice.  
Saroki response: The granting of the variance does not imply any alteration to the 
existing structure and the installation of the requested exterior sign will not be 
contrary to the public safety. The granting of this variance, being a benefit to all 
and a detriment to none, would still carry out the spirit of this zoning ordinance, 
maintain public interest and provide substantial justice; 

 
6. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land or the essential 

character in the vicinity of the property.  
Saroki response: The granting of the variance will not affect land or the essential 
character in the vicinity of the property since the exterior sign will be a wall sign of 
approximately 20 square feet. 

 
7. The conditions pertaining to the land or structure are not so general or recurrent in 

nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions 
practicable. 
Saroki response: as stated at point 1 this is the only structure where placing the 
tenant’s exterior sign will be possible. 
 

8. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with public interest and the 
purposes and intent of this Chapter. 
Saroki response: as stated at point 5, the variance will be generally consistent with 
public interest and the purposes and intent of this Chapter. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Victor Saroki, FAIA 
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